
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Strategic 
Monitoring 
Committee 

Date: Thursday, 26th January, 2006 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Members' Services,  tel 01432 
260239 

e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 26TH JANUARY, 2006 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Strategic Monitoring 
Committee 

 
To: Councillor T.M. James (Chairman) 

Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors B.F. Ashton, W.L.S. Bowen, H. Bramer, A.C.R. Chappell, 

J.H.R. Goodwin, Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, J.P. Thomas and W.J.S. Thomas 
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 6  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th October, 

2005. 
 

   
4. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
5. COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT: CORPORATE 

ASSESSMENT AND JOINT AREA REVIEW   
7 - 10  

   
 To report formally to Strategic Monitoring Committee on the receipt of the 

Corporate Assessment and Joint Area Review undertaken earlier this year 
and to advise the Committee on the timetable for addressing the 
Improvement Plan. 

 

   
6. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT   11 - 14  
   
 To receive a progress report on the performance and other management 

activity necessary to successfully implement the Corporate Plan. 
 

   
7. COMPREHENSIVE EQUALITY POLICY   15 - 24  
   
 To receive a progress report on the implementation of the Comprehensive 

Equality Policy. 
 

   
8. PAY AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY   25 - 28  
   
 To note the progress on the Council’s Pay and Workforce Development 

Strategy operating plan for 2005-6. 
 
 

 



 

   
9. CORPORATE PLAN 2006/2009   29 - 34  
   
 To note the Corporate Plan 2006/2009, subject to any changes that may be 

needed before Cabinet recommending it to Council for approval at its 
meeting on 10th March, 2006. 

 

   
10. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT   35 - 36  
   
 To consider the current position in relation to the development of a Local 

Area Agreement (LAA) for Herefordshire. 
 

   
11. REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION   37 - 54  
   
 To consider updates to the Constitution to reflect changing legislative and 

Council requirements. 
 

   
12. WORK PROGRAMMES 2006/07   55 - 62  
   
 To consider the Committee’s own work programme and updated work 

programmes of the other Scrutiny Committees. 
 

   
13. SCRUTINY ACTIVITY REPORT   63 - 66  
   
 To consider the work being undertaken by the Scrutiny Committees.  
   



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises 
corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 

•  Help in developing Council policy 
 

• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 
before and after decisions are taken 

 

• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 
by the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of the public 
[...]
ld Eign Hill near to its junction 
with Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-

inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 

Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Strategic Monitoring 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Friday, 14th October, 2005 at 
10.00 a.m. 

Present: Councillor T.M. James (Chairman) 
Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillors: B.F. Ashton, J.H.R. Goodwin, Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes and 
W.J.S. Thomas 

  
In attendance: Councillors R.J. Phillips (Leader of the Council) and R.M. Wilson 

(Cabinet Member (Resources)
  
  
23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors W.L.S. Bowen, H. Bramer, A.C.R. 

Chappell and J.P. Thomas.
  
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
25. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26th September, 2005 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, 
subject to correcting the list of Members present which listed 
Councillor Mrs Andrews, who was present, twice.  

  
26. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY  
  
 No suggestions were made.
  
27. STAFF OPINION SURVEY 2005  
  
 The Committee received an update on the initial findings of the Staff Opinion Survey 

2005. 

The Head of Human Resources presented the report, commenting that the work that 
the Council had already done, and was doing, to improve had made a difference to 
what employees thought.  In many areas of the survey the message from employees 
was that things were getting better.  

The report described some of the improvements which had been made, areas where 
responses had been significantly more positive than in either of the last two years 
and the two main areas where employees had said that things had not improved.  It 
also set out how the results compared with other local authorities identifying areas 
both where it compared well and where it appeared not to compare so well. 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 14TH OCTOBER, 2005 

In the ensuing discussion the following principal points were made: 

• In response to a question the Head of Human Resources reaffirmed his view that 
the overall message from the survey was a positive one. 

• In line with the practice adopted in recent years the survey had not included 
school based staff.  The difficulty in seeking comments from school bas
[...]
ork plan. 

A draft plan and proposal for a new partnership structure was to be circulated for 
consultation in November 2005.  It was intended to launch a new Plan in early 2006 

A request was made that reporting on the work of the Partnership needed to be 
improved with future reports being standardised and providing clear evidence of 
progress against the Plan’s objectives.  The Herefordshire Partnership Manager 
reported that the ODPM would require reports on performance against the objectives 
in the Local Area Agreement and these could be readily adapted to report on the 
work of the Partnership. 

4



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 14TH OCTOBER, 2005 

RESOLVED 

That  (a) work undertaken and the consultation proposals be noted; 

  and 

 (b) future reports on the work of the Partnership should be 
standardised and provide clear evidence of progress against the 
Herefordshire Plan’s objectives. 

  
32. SCRUTINY REVIEW WORK  
  
 The Committee noted the terms of reference of the planned reviews of the Council’s 

Strategic Service Delivery Partnership and ICT services.
  
33. SCRUTINY ACTIVITY REPORT  
  
 The Committee noted the work being undertaken by the Scrutiny Committees. 

In closing the meeting the Chairman reminded the Committee that this would be the 
last meeting attended by Marie Rosenthal, County Secretary and Solicitor, before 
taking up a new appointment with another authority.  He formally thanked her on the 
Committee’s behalf and wished her well for the future. 

  
The meeting ended at 11.02 a.m. CHAIRMAN

5



6



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE 26TH JANUARY, 2006 
 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from N.M. Pringle, Chief Executive, 
 on 01432 260044 

 

 
CPASMC26January06CPAFIN0.doc  

 COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT: 
CORPORATE ASSESSMENT AND JOINT AREA 
REVIEW 

Report By: Chief Executive 

 

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To report formally to Strategic Monitoring Committee on the receipt of the Corporate 
Assessment and Joint Area Review undertaken earlier this year and to advise the 
Committee on the timetable for addressing the Improvement Plan. 

Financial Implications 

2. Any financial implications will be addressed through the improvement planning 
process. 

Risk Management 

3. If the Improvement Plan is not addressed then there is a continuing risk to the 
Council’s reputation and, although the overall assessment of the delivery of service is 
positive, there are risk areas if the Improvement Plan is not robust.  

Background 

4. Although invitations were extended both to Cabinet and to Strategic Monitoring 
Committee and the opportunity was, therefore, given to attend the feedback sessions 
in relation to the Corporate Assessment and the Joint Area Review it is important that 
arrangements are made for  those assessments to be formally received by Strategic 
Monitoring Committee and that the relevant individual Scrutiny Committee(s) have 
the opportunity to contribute to the development of the Improvement Plan process. 

Considerations 

5. It is worth recording that the Comprehensive Performance Assessment process was 
revised this year and Herefordshire Council was one of the first eight authorities to 
experience the new process of assessment which involved a Corporate Assessment 
and a Joint Area Review which were carried out at the same time.  Those two 
assessments along with continuing service assessments then feed into the 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment, the outcome of which was announced in 
December.  The new Comprehensive Performance Assessment also contains a new 
assessment on Direction of Travel which is expressed in terms of the capacity of the 
organisation to improve. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

7



Further information on the subject of this report is available from N.M. Pringle, Chief Executive, 
 on 01432 260044 

6. The Corporate Assessment and Joint Area Review are not re-issued.  Most Members 
will
[...]
   

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None 

9



10



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE 26TH JANUARY, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Steve Martin, Corporate Policy and Research Manager on 01432 261877 

Integratedperformancereportcoverreport0.doc  

 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Report By: Director of Corporate and Customer Services 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To receive a progress report on the performance and other management activity 
necessary to successfully implement the Corporate Plan. 

Background 

2. The covering report to Cabinet on 12th January, 2006, is appended.  The detailed 
Integrated Performance Report itself has previously been circulated to Members and 
is available to the public on request.   Cabinet noted progress in implementing the 
Corporate Plan and towards a fully integrated performance management system. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT the report be noted, subject to any comments the Committee 
wishes to make. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

11



12



 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Steve Martin, Corporate Policy and Research Manager on 01432 261877  

 

Integratedperformancereportcab1IntPerformanceReportJanuary060.doc  

INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 

PROGRAMME AREA:  CORPORATE AND CUSTOMER SERVICES 

CABINET  12TH JANUARY, 2006 

 

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To receive a progress report on the performance and other management activity necessary 
to successfully implement the Corporate Plan. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT progress in implementing the Corporate Plan and towards a fully integrated 
performance management system be noted. 

Reasons 

The Council’s Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s objectives, priorities and targets for the 
three years 2005-08. The Annual Operating Plan (AOP) is the detailed action plan for the 
first of these years, 2005-06. This report
[...]
e that includes 
an audit of recruitment 
monitoring processes.  

Ensure all employment 
procedures are consistent with 
current legislation and all 
relevant employment codes 
and practices 

David Johnson Suite of HR policies in place 
and are regularly reviewed re. 
Compliance with legislation. 

In place. In place. 

Develop a programme of 
equality training to support the 
CEP and service area 
objectives. Ensure that the 
training programme is 
consistent with the RES and 
DS. 

Amanda Attfield Programme developed.  
Information available from the 
Training Centre re. Courses 
run and attendees.  Forms 
part of mandatory induction 
for all new employees.  
Programme includes diversity 
awareness, bespoke training 
for managers and teams, 
member training, impact 
assessment training – all of 
which support the CEP and 
service area objectives 

In place. In place.  Programme to 
support Year 3 equality 
impact assessments 
commences in 2006. 

 

2
4



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE 26TH JANUARY, 2006
  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
David Johnson, Head of Human Resources on 01432 383055 

 

 
PAYANDWORKFORCEDEVELOPMENTSTRATEGYjan060.doc  

 PAY AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

Report By: Head of Human Resources  

 

Wards Affected 

 None 

Purpose 

1. To note the progress on the Council’s Pay and Workforce Development Strategy 
operating plan for 2005-6.  

Financial Implications 

2. None. 

Background  

3. The Council’s Pay and Workforce Development Strategy 2005-8, last reported to the 
Committee in July, 2005, adopted the Employers Organisation’s five themes as key 
areas that Council needed to address - Pay, Reward and Recognition, Resourcing, 
Developing Leadership Capacity, Developing the Skills and Capacity of the 
Workforce, and Organisational development. There was an added emphasis in the 
Council’s Strategy on ensuring workable pay, reward and recognition structures to 
help recruit, motivate, an
[...]
n of the Strategic Monitoring Committee and the 
Chairman of the Council.  Because of recent changes this means that currently the 
membership based on political groups is as follows: 

Group Number of 
Members 
in Political 
Group 

Number of 
Members 
in Working 
Group 

Postholders 

Conservatives  21 1 Leader of the Council and Group 
Leader 

Liberal 
Democrats 

17 2 Group Leader and Chairman of 
Strategic Monitoring Committee 

Vice-Chairman of Strategic 
Monitoring Committee 

Independents 16 3 Deputy Leader of the Council 

Group Leader 

Chairman of the Council 

Labour 4 1 Group Leader 

40



 

2. Clearly this means that the current Working Group is not politically proportionate.  
Political Group Leaders will be asked to advise Council what changes would be 
acceptable to ensure a closer reflection of the Council's political proportionality within 
the membership of the Working Group. 

Review of the Constitution 

3. The Constitution will need to be revised in the light of the recommendations of the 
Corporate Assessment and the Council's improvement plan.  It is intended that those 
changes will be submitted to the Annual Meeting of Council in May for approval.  In 
the meantime a number of other revisions need to be implemented and these were 
considered by the Constitutional Review Working Group at its meeting on 12th 
January, 2006.  The key issues to be addressed are: 

• To update the Constitution to reflect recent changes to the senior 
management structure.  

• To consider arrangements for filling unavoidable vacancies in Cabinet 
Member posts. 

• To consider Members' access to information and availability of reports. 

• To consider a revision to the Scrutiny Rules concerning the process for 
calling in key decisions.  

• To review the Members' Allowances Scheme. 

• To review Appendix 6 of the Constitution - the Appointment and Discipline of 
Staff. 

Review of the Senior Management Team 

5. In March 2005, Cabinet approved a restructurin
[...]
rther information on the subject of this report is available from Tim Brown, Committee Manager (Scrutiny) 
 on 01432 260239 

 

 
workprogrammes20067draft0.doc  

 WORK PROGRAMMES 2006/07 

Report By: Director of Corporate and Customer Services 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To consider the Committee’s own work programme and updated work programmes 
of the other Scrutiny Committees. 

Background 

2. This Committee last approved a work programme for itself on 15th April, 2005.  This 
incorporated items identified as requiring periodic monitoring and attention and it was 
envisaged that this would be added to as required.  The Programme was 
subsequently augmented by the inclusion of reviews of the Strategic Service Delivery 
Partnership and ICT Services. 

3. The Committee was informed at that time of the work in hand to agree a new suite of 
reports to Cabinet and the Committee.  This would be based on the Council’s Annual 
Operating Plan and integrating risk, expenditure and the Local Public Service 
Agreement wherever possible. The Committee considered an Integrated Annual 
Outturn report in July 2005.  A copy of the Integrated Performance Report  for April – 
November 2005 appears elsewhere on this agenda.   

4. The Committee was also informed last year that the Annual Operating Plan itself 
could be used to identify priorities for scrutiny to focus upon in the current year to add 
both to this Committee’s work programme and those of the other scrutiny 
Committees.  This approach has still to be developed. 

5. The Council’s Corporate Assessment, referred to elsewhere on this agenda, contains 
a number of comments upon the role of the scrutiny function noting in particular a 
need for an increased focus on performance management.  The Committee’s work 
programme will need to reflect, as appropriate, issues identified in the resulting 
Improvement Plan. 

6. The work programme of each Scrutiny Committee is summarised below, with more 
detaile
[...]
d the scoping of a proposed scrutiny review of the Museum 
Service. 

11. Much of the 2006/7 work programme has been kept clear so that the Committee can 
focus on current issues for scrutiny within its remit. 

12. The Environment Scrutiny Committee considered and agreed its 2006/7 work 
programme on 5th December 2005, as appended.  The last meeting in the current 
programme is due to be held on 27th March, 2006 and proposed issues for scrutiny 
are: Clean Neighbourhoods and the Environment Act 2005 and regular monitoring 
items e.g. capital & revenue budgets, performance indicators; best value review 
improvements and contributions to the Herefordshire ambitions. 

13. The following issues have also been identified for inclusion in the programme as it 
develops: issues arising from the Corporate Plan; Waste Management; implications 
of the ‘Hampton Review’ relating to regulatory inspections and enforcement; progress 
following the Parking Review; and progress with the Local Transport Plan 2.  In view 
of ongoing concerns about safety on the A49 and A465 the Chairman will keep the 
question of a further scrutiny meeting with the Highways Agency under review. 

14. The Health Scrutiny Committee has identified a number of meetings with health 
partners as part of its work programme to review progress and future proposed 
activity.  It is hoped to draw on independent support available under the Health 
Support Programme to help inform the programme’s development. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT (a) the Committee’s work programme be considered at a 
future date, reflecting where appropriate issues identified 
the Council’s Improvement Plan, subject to any comments 
the Committee wishes to make; and 

(b) the Committee note the position on the development of 
work programmes for the other Scrutiny Committees.  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None 

56



APPENDIX  

CHILDREN’S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2006/7 

June 2006 

Officer Reports • The effect of Homelessness, and associated 

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Strategic Monitoring 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday, 26th January, 2006 at 
10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor T.M. James (Chairman) 
Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: H. Bramer, J.H.R. Goodwin, J.P. Thomas and 

W.J.S. Thomas 
 

  
  
  
34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors B.F. Ashton, W.L.S. Bowen, A.C.R. 

Chappell and Mrs M.D. Lloyd-Hayes. 
  
35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
36. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th October, 2005 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
  
37. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 No suggestions were made. 
  
38. COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT: CORPORATE ASSESSMENT 

AND JOINT AREA REVIEW   
  
 The Committee was informed of the receipt of the Corporate Assessment and Joint 

Area Review undertaken in 2005 and the timetable for preparing an Improvement Plan. 
 
The report outlined the Comprehensive Performance Assessment process noting that 
the Council was one of the first eight authorities to experience the new process of 
assessment.  The process involved a Corporate Assessment and a Joint Area Review 
of services for Children and Young People and contained a new assessment on 
Direction of Travel, expressed in terms of the capacity of the organisation to improve. 
 
He explained that in overall terms the Council had been assessed as being a 3 star 
authority and that its capacity to improve had been rated as Improving Adequately.  He 
wanted to place the Improving Adequately judgement in context because the Council 
was one of only 30 per cent of local authorities improving at or below that level.  That 
was significantly below the level of improvement to which the Council should aspire. 

 
 He then referred to the Joint Area Review (JAR).  The headline here was in relation to 

the Staying Safe judgement where the overall contribution of services to keeping 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 26TH JANUARY, 2006 

 
children  and young people safe was ranked as Inadequate, scoring a grade of 1. 

 
 This fed into the separate star rating judgements given by the Commission for Social 

Care Inspection where overall the Council had received a zero star rating. 
 
 This was a serious position for the authority and the overall Inspection results and the 

process for developing an Improvement Plan in response to the findings were 
described in the report.  The Chief Executive commented specifically on the Staying 
Safe judgement and to the following summary of the issue drawn from the report. 

 
 “On the evidence gathered most children and young people appear to be safe.  

However not all those at the greatest risk of abuse and neglect get the help they need.” 
 
 The report had concluded that there were serious weaknesses in the system overall 

and that the implementation of the Child Concern Model (which is central to both), the 
assessment of need, and the planning of provision for children in need had been poorly 
planned and was giving rise to continuing problems in practice.  There was concern 
that the criteria governing the involvement of local authorities’ professional social 
workers were set too high. 

 
 He emphasised the importance of addressing the issue immediately and directly. 
 
 There followed a discussion on the thresholds for intervention and, in response to 

Councillor W.J.S. Thomas, the Chief Executive outlined the risks of drawing 
conclusions from individual cases without a thorough examination of the circumstances 
of such cases.  The issue was whether the Child Concern Model as currently operated 
by the Council was effective in managing the risks in such cases.  The Committee 
noted the broadly positive assessments in relation to the other service blocks and noted 
in particular the issues highlighted by the JAR in relation to the number of 16 year olds 
taking jobs without training and the provision of housing for young single people.  In 
response to a question about the results for the first eight authorities the Chief 
Executive gave his understanding that, of the first eight authorities to experience a JAR, 
four had received initial grades in relation to Staying Safe of Inadequate.  Some of 
those grades were subject to appeal.  In making that statement, the Chief Executive 
emphasised that that should not detract from the serious attention that needed to be 
paid to that judgement. 

 
 It was noted that the issues raised in the JAR crossed the remits of a number of 

Scrutiny Committees.  The relevant Chairmen would therefore need to discuss how the 
Scrutiny function would continue to contribute to the development of the Improvement 
Plan and its implementation. 

 
 In relation to the Corporate Assessment, the Committee noted the specific finding in 

relation to the Scrutiny function and accepted that a response to that issue would need 
to be made as part of the Improvement Plan.  

  
39. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT   
  
 The Committee has received a progress report on the performance and other 

management activity necessary to successfully implement the Corporate Plan. 
 
The covering report to Cabinet on 12th January, 2006 was appended to the report, 
with the detailed Integrated Performance Report itself having been made available 
separately.  
 
The Chief Executive commented that the recent Corporate Assessment of the 
Council had identified the need for the scrutiny function to have an increased focus 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 26TH JANUARY, 2006 

 
on Performance Management.  Further discussion of how best Scrutiny Committees 
might fulfil this role and what aspects they should focus upon needed to take place 
as part of developing the Council’s Improvement Plan.  It was important to avoid 
unnecessary duplication and to ensure that the Scrutiny Committees received up to 
date performance information. 
 
The Corporate Policy and Research Manager informed the Committee that there 
were currently 18 areas highlighted as “red flags” where performance was not yet 
going to plan.  These were grouped into three main areas of concern.  The largest 
number related to the Local Public Service Agreement (LPSA2G), where the 
identification of the year by year targets, milestones and actions needed to achieve 
the 2007-08 ultimate targets was substantially behind schedule; confirmation of 
previously identified significant under-performance against targets in respect of older 
people's social care and the use of bed and breakfast accommodation for homeless 
people ; and a number of other, miscellaneous items, for example a shortfall against 
target in respect of the condition of principal roads, which had arisen because 
Government had changed the performance indicator. 
 
He added that work was continuing to simply the collection and presentation of 
performance information. 
 
In response to questions he commented that there were various reasons why the 
detailed work in relation to the LPSA targets had not been completed.  The 
Integrated Performance report clearly identified where that work needed to be 
carried out. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
40. COMPREHENSIVE EQUALITY POLICY   
  
 The Committee received a progress report on the implementation of the 

Comprehensive Equality Policy. 
 
The report to Cabinet on 12th January, 2006 was appended to the report. 
 
It was noted that the intention was to ensure that the Council met the criteria to reach 
Level 2 of the Equality Standard by 2007. 
 
The Committee discussed the extent of the consultation to be undertaken in 
developing the Strategy, the increasing diversity of the community and the 
implications of this for service delivery and the Council’s legal duty to make its 
services accessible to all. 

  
41. PAY AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY   
  
 The Committee received a progress report on the Council’s Pay and Workforce 

Development Strategy operating plan for 2005/06. 
 
The Head of Human Resources presented the report describing progress in 
implementing the Strategy, last reported to the Committee in July 2005.  The report 
set out numerous areas where significant progress had been made. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
 

  



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 26TH JANUARY, 2006 

 
42. CORPORATE PLAN 2006/2009   
  
 The Committee received the Corporate Plan noting changes might be needed before 

the Plan was recommended to Council for approval in March, 2006. 
 
The covering report to Cabinet, meeting on the afternoon of 26th January, 2006, was 
appended to the report with the detailed Corporate Plan itself having been circulated 
separately. 
 
The Corporate Policy and Research Manager reported that the development of the 
Plan was subject to any changes necessary following the approval of the new 
Herefordshire Plan, the Local Area Agreement and the financial resources available.  
He drew attention to steps being taken to provide fewer, but more strategic 
performance indicators and present information in a more helpful way for Members 
and managers. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
43. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT   
  
 The Committee has noted the current position in relation to the development of a 

Local Area Agreement for Herefordshire. 
 
The report outlined the purpose of the Agreement, how it was being developed and 
its potential benefits.  These included improved collaboration with partners leading to 
improved service delivery and reduced bureaucracy.  The process for approving the 
Agreement and submitting it to Central Government were also described. 

RESOLVED: That the Local Area Agreement work to date and the proposed 
submission arrangements be noted. 

 
  
44. REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION   
  
 The Committee considered a number of changes to the Constitution designed to 

reflect changing legislative and Council requirements.   

The report detailed amendments proposed to reflect changes to the Senior 
Management Structure; arrangements for filling unavoidable vacancies in Cabinet 
Member posts, Members’ access to information and availability of reports, a revision 
to the Scrutiny rules concerning the process for calling in key decisions, and a review 
of the Members Allowances Scheme.   

The report Cabinet, meeting on the afternoon of 26th January, 2006, was appended 
to the report 

It was suggested that there might be some inconsistency between the proposed 
wording set out at paragraph 16 and 17 of the Cabinet report in relation to 
arrangements for the circulation of reports containing a key decision and for giving 
notification that a key decision was not included in the Forward Plan to ensure that 
these provisions were consistent with one another. 

RESOLVED:  the recommendations to be made to Cabinet as set out in the 
Cabinet report be approved subject to Cabinet clarifying the 
proposed wording at paragraph 16 and 17 of the report in 
relation to arrangements for the circulation of reports containing 
a key decision and for giving notification that a key decision was 
not included in the Forward Plan to ensure that these provisions 
were consistent with one another.



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 26TH JANUARY, 2006 

 
were consistent with one another. 

  
45. WORK PROGRAMMES 2006/07   
  
 The Committee considered its Work Programme and those of the other Scrutiny 

Committees. 
 
Work Programmes for the Children’s Services, Community Services and 
Environment Scrutiny Committee were appended to the report.  A position statement 
was given in relation to the Work Programmes of the Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committee and the Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The need for the Committee’s own work programme and those of the other scrutiny 
committees to reflect appropriate issues identified in the Council’s Improvement 
Plan, including the need for the scrutiny function to have an increased focus on 
Performance Management in response to the finding in the recent Corporate 
Assessment of the Council was noted. 
 
In reply to a suggestion that consideration needed to be given to providing additional 
resources for scrutiny if the function were to develop the Chief Executive commented 
that the Committee would have the opportunity to make the case that scrutiny should 
be a priority at its next meeting when considering the budget for 2006/07.  It would, 
however, be incumbent upon the Committee to identify from where resources should 
be transferred to fund that increased support. 
 
 RESOLVED:  
 
That (a) the Committee’s work programme be considered at a future 

date, reflecting where appropriate issues identified the 
Council’s Improvement Plan, subject to any comments the 
Committee wishes to make;  

 
  and   
 

(b)  the Committee note the position on the development of work 
programmes for the other Scrutiny Committees. 

  
46. SCRUTINY ACTIVITY REPORT   
  
 The Committee noted the work being undertaken by the Scrutiny Committees. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
The meeting ended at 11.35 a.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


